

County of Lethbridge Policy Handbook

EFFECTIVE:	April 19, 1980	SECTION: 400 NO. 403
APPROVED BY:	County Council	SUBJECT: Iron Springs Non-Hamlet Resident Water Users connected to Hamlet Systems
REVISED DATE:	Municipal Committee May 12, 1993	

Requests from non-hamlet residents for approval to connect to hamlet water and/or sewage systems will be governed by the contents of this policy.

I. <u>Requests for Connection to Hamlet System:</u>

- to be approved by the County of Lethbridge and the Hamlet Water User's Co-op.

2. Hook-up Fee

- Non-resident contribution \$1500.00 hook-up fee.(Contribution to go to the Water User's Co-op)

3. Water Rate:

- current monthly water rate.

4. Water Use:

- Water is to be used for household use only.

5. Installation Costs:

- Installation shall be at no cost to the County of Lethbridge, or the Iron Springs Water User's Co-op.

6. Type of Material:

- Material used for water supply to be of a type approved by the Water and Sewer Supervisor. e.g. (4" and larger C900 PVC pipe, 3/4" to 2" pipe I60 PSI poly pipe or poly B municipal water service pipes).

7. Method of Installation

- Water lines to be installed in a method approved by the Water and Sewer Supervisor and before backfill the installation is to be inspected by the Supervisor.

8. <u>Metering Device</u>

- Remote read-out and approved and regularly maintained backflow preventer.

9. Utility Right of Way

- shall be the responsibility of the person applying for the water connection

10. Right to Enter

- County and the Iron Springs Water Co-op has the right to enter property to check installation and water meter regularly.

11. Maintenance

- the water user shall be responsible for maintenance of water line on their property.